

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 147 OF 2025

Kalpana Bhagesh Sawardekar And Ors.APPELLANT

V/S

Collector, Mumbai West Suburban And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 148 OF 2025

Anusaya Sitaram DevrukhkarAPPELLANT

V/S

Collector, Mumbai West Suburban And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 375 OF 2025

Brihanmumbai Municipal CorporationAPPELLANT

V/S

Anusaya Sitaram Devrukhkar And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 376 OF 2025

Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation Through....APPELLANT

Its Municipal Commissioner

V/S

Anusaya Sitaram Devrukhkar And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12303 OF 2024

In
First Appeal 147 OF 2025

Kalpana Bhagesh Sawardekar And Ors.PETITIONER
V/S
Collector, Mumbai West Suburban And Ors.RESPONDENT

Adv. Nikhil Sakhardane a/w Adv. Ashish Venugopal a/w Adv.
Rahul Lathi i/b Adv. Nikhil Mangade for Applicants.
Adv. Karl Tambldy a/w Adv. Anuj Desai a/w Adv. Dhrumil
Shah a/w Adv. Pranay Kothari i/b LEX SERVICES for
Petitioner in FA/147/2025 & FA/688/2024.
Adv. Pallavi Khar i/b Adv. Komal Punjabi for Respondent
(BMC) in FA/375/2025 & FA/376/2025.
Adv. Pallavi Khar i/b Adv. Komal Punjabi for Respondent
(BMC) in FA/1632/2024.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE R. I. CHAGLA &
HON'BLE JUSTICE ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ

DATE : 8th May, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 08/06/2026 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)